

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Authorize the Temporary Closure of a Portion of the Existing Sienna Ridge Road and a Portion of North Silver Dove Way for the Improvements to Sienna Ridge Road and the Extension of North Silver Dove Way

WHEREAS, Toll West Coast LLC (Developer) plans to rebuild Sienna Ridge Drive between Bronzewing Place and North Silver Dove Way (also known as Hawk View Road), and construct an extension of North Silver Dove Way to connect Bass Lake Road with Sienna Ridge Road; and

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, the Developer entered into a Road Improvement Agreement (Agreement 21-54985) with the County of El Dorado concerning the onsite and offsite road and drainage improvements (the improvements) for North Silver Dove Way East and Sienna Ridge Road, TM 14-1522, in accordance with the approved road improvement plans entitled North Silver Dove Way Phase 2 and Bass Lake North; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the County temporarily close a portion of the existing Sienna Ridge Road and North Silver Dove in order for the Developer to construct the improvements required by Agreement 21-54985; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation (Transportation) has reviewed this request and determined that the road closure is necessary to complete the improvements; and

WHEREAS, an alternate access route will be available during the temporary closure and the Developer will direct traffic to this route via signage; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 21101(e), the Board of Supervisors is authorized to temporarily close a portion of any street for the safety and protection of persons who are to use that portion of the street during the temporary closing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 942.5(c), the Board of Supervisors may close any county highway whenever the Board considers such closing necessary during construction, improvement or maintenance operations thereon; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has reviewed that request and finds that the closure is necessary for the safety and protections of persons who are to use that portion of the street during construction, improvement, or maintenance within the meaning of California Vehicle Code Section 21101(e) and California Streets and Highways Code Section 942.5(c);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Director of Transportation (Director) is authorized to order the temporary closure of a portion of the existing Sienna Ridge Road and North Silver Dove Way (Hawk View Road), in order to detour traffic and to establish an alternate access route for traffic use during the time of temporary closure. The earliest the closure can begin on is Wednesday, July 28, 2021, and the closure will continue for ninety (90) calendar days, including weekends and holidays, after the day the closure begins or

Page 2 of 2	
notify the County Supervisors, business ow	ovements are complete, whichever is sooner. Transportation will where, residents, general public, and safety and law enforcement temporary road closure and alternate route. Transportation will ications, signage, or flyers.
•	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair Board of Supervisors